WILMERDING BOROUGH ORDINANCE NO. 1633

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE BOROUGH CODE OF ORDINANCES, CHAPTER 285-40 REGARDING RESIDENTIAL PERMIT PARKING; PROVIDING FOR AMENDMENTS BY SIMPLE RESOLUTION; EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, Wilmerding Borough has heretofore Ordained a process for residential permit parking as recorded in the Wilmerding Borough Code, Chapter 285-40; and

WHEREAS, the process of designating areas and granting permits has been found to be cumbersome and impracticable; and

WHEREAS, it is deemed to be necessary to make the process more flexible and workable; and

WHEREAS, this Ordinance is found to be in the best interests of the residents of Wilmerding Borough; and

WHEREAS, this Ordinance is enacted pursuant to the Pennsylvania Borough Code.

NOW THEREFORE, it is hereby Ordained as follows:

SECTION 1.

Chapter 285-40 of the Borough of Wilmerding Code of Ordinances is hereby amended as set forth herein.

SECTION 2.

The Ordinance is amended by adding the following Subsections:

[I] Hereinafter Borough Council may add, delete or otherwise change designated permit parking areas by simple Resolution. Such changes will not become effective, however, until the changes are publicly posted.

Hereinafter Borough Council may change permit fees, designate or change an official enforcement person or agency, approve forms or change any administrative processes by simple

resolution. Such changes will not become effective, however, until the changes are publicly posted on the Borough website.

[II] If any portion of this Ordinance is found to be unconstitutional or illegal, it is the intent of Council that it would have ordained the balance of the Ordinance irrespective of the invalid portion.

SECTION 3.

ATTEST:

This Ordinance shall take effect immediately.

ORDAINED into law this 6 day of DECEMBEN, 2016.

Borough Secretary

WILMERDING BOROUGH